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Detailed Methodology

* The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for
Insights in Survey Research (CISR) by the University of Jordan’s Center for Strategic Studies

(CSS).

- Data was collected between February 11-16, 2024, through CAPI-administered face-to-face
interviews at respondents’ homes.

+ The sample consisted of n=1,504 adult Jordanian citizens, aged 18 and older.

 Using the 2015 Population and Housing Census as a sampling frame, a sample consisting of 1,504
households was drawn under a stratified cluster sample design. The sample was stratified
proportionally by governorates and urbanicity, and rural areas were oversampled in several low-
population governorates. Enumeration areas served as primary sampling units and were selected
within the strata via simple random sampling. Households were selected using a random route
technique and respondents were selected using the next birthday protocol under a 50/50 gender
quota.

» The achieved sample was weighted by age, gender, governorate/urbanicity, and educational
attainment according to data from the Jordanian Department of Statistics’ updates to the 2015
Census (January 2023). Education adjustments are based on the 2015 Census.

« The response rate is 79%. The margin of error for the midrange of the full sample is +2.5-points
at the 95% confidence level.

« Charts and graphs may not add up to 100% due to rounding. Cited bases are weighted.

« The survey was funded by the United States Agency for International Development.



https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://jcss.org/en/
https://jcss.org/en/
https://www.usaid.gov/jordan

Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category Base
18-35 n =785

Age Brackets 36-55 n =520
56+ n =200
Men n =763

Gender
Women n =741
North n = 412
(Irbid, Ajloun, Jarash, Mafraq)

Aeaian Center

g (Amman, Balga, Madaba, Zarga) n = 964

South =128
(Karak, Tafelah, Agaba, Ma’an)
Amman n =629

Most Populous Governorates Zarqa n =228
Irbid n =267
Less than secondary n = 654

Education Level Secondary n =387
Mid diploma and above  n =462

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are weighted.
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Regions and Governorates of Jordan
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Previous Jordan Surveys

State of the State Poll

Fieldwork Dates Total Sample Size

State of the State Wave 3 September-October 2022 n=1,500
State of the State Wave 2 May 2021 n=1,504
State of the State Wave 1 November 2019 n=1,502

State of Democracy Poll

| Fieldwork Dates | Total Sample Size

State of Democracy Wave 4 May 24 - June 6, 2023 n = 3,000
State of Democracy Wave 3 November 11-30, 2021 n = 3,010
State of Democracy Wave 2 September 4-13, 2020 n = 3,000
State of Democracy Wave 1 March 21 - April 16, 2019 n = 3,020

About the Center for Insights In Survey Research (CISR)
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Research and qualitative and quantitative public opinion data is a cornerstone of IRI’s approach to
programming. Our data ensures citizens’ needs are at the center of the political debate and guide our
projects’ goals. To date, IRl has conducted more than 1,000 polls in over 100 countries, surveying
more than 1.5 million people and measuring community attitudes on a wide range of issues.

IRI’s research approach integrates CISR’s methodological polling best practices protocol and field
partner in-depth knowledge of the local research environment. This close collaboration begins at
project design, with carefully calibrated sampling and instrument development, and continues
throughout the entire fieldwork cycle to ensure the collection of reliable qualitative and quantitative

data.
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& For more of IRI’s public opinion research, see CISR’s content.


https://www.iri.org/resources/state-of-the-state-nationwide-survey-of-jordan/
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/iri_sos_june_2021_revised.pdf
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/jordan_scrubbed_slides_3.27.20_1.pdf
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://www.iri.org/resources/state-of-democracy-in-jordan-public-opinion-survey-may-june-2023/
https://www.iri.org/resources/state-of-democracy-in-jordanpublic-opinion-survey-residents-of-jordan/
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/september_2020_poll.pdf
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/jordan_poll_novem_25.pdf
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http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Jordan_flags.jpg
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/

} Overall, is Jordan headed in the right or wrong direction?
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*Mostly/somewhat responses are collapsed.



} Overall, is Jordan headed in the right or wrong direction?

8% 38%
Age Group \

9% S
37 a
36% <1%

b

Feb. 2024

Age 36-55
Age 56+

Region

North 39% 28% 21% <1%
Center 37% 31% 26% <1%
South 41% pLyA 25%

Most Populous Governorates \

Amman 38% 27% 29% <1%
34% 39% 21%
35% 31% 20% <1%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Zarqa
Irbid

0% 10%
® Things are going mostly in the right direction
Things are going somewhat in the right direction
® Things are going somewhat in the wrong direction
® Things are going mostly in the wrong direction

m Don't know/Refused 8



The Economy
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} How would you describe your current household economic situation?

Feb. 2024 44%

Oct. 2022 37% <1%

May 2021 52% <1%

Nov. 2019 54% <1%
Age Group \

Age 1835 [ A7%

Age 36-55 £/ 42%

Age 56+ V. 37% 34% 27%

Education Level
Less than secondary 34% 34% 29%

Secondary E}/ 47% 33% 17%

Mid diploma and above 56% 30% 8%

Most Populous Governorates \

Amman £/ 45% 32% 20%
y 43% 39% 16%
42% 32% 18%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very good Good ® Bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused
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Do you think your household economic situation over the next 12
months is likely to get...

reb. 2024 [ % 1
Age Group \
Region \
North 38% 2%
Center 41% 13% 1%
South 46% 20% 1%

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 4 40% 25% 13% 1%
Zarqa Vi 47% 29% 15% 1%
Irbid 35% 27% 16% 2%

1 T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

|J

T T T T T

® Much better Somewhat better ® No change
m Somewhat worse B Much worse m Don't know/Refused »



Which one of the following statements best describes the income of
your family?

Feb. 2024 25%
Oct. 2022 % 12% 25% 61% <1%
Age Group
Age 18-35 27% 40% pLY
Age 36-55 % 22% 40% 36%
Age 56+ [} 27% 38% 32%
Education Level :
Less than secondary [ 16%
Secondary I/ 24%
Mid diploma and above |15/ 40%
Most Populous Governorates g
Amman  [57 25%
zarqa % 22%
Irbid  EF 29%
d% 26% 46% 66% 86% 10}0%

® Our household income covers the needs well, we can save
Our household income covers the needs alright, without much difficulty
® Our household income does not cover the needs, there are some difficulties
®m Our household income does not cover the needs, there are great difficulties
= Don't know/Refused 12



Have you considered emigrating from your country in the past
few years?

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021
Nov. 2019

1%

Age Group

Age 18-35
Age 36-55
Age 56+

1%

Gender

Men

Women 1%

Education Level

Less than secondary

Secondary

1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Mid diploma and above

mYes m No = Don't know/Refused
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Have you considered emigrating from your country in the past
few years?

Feb. 2024 <1%

Region

North
Center <1%

South

Most Populous Governorates \

Amman
Zarqga <1%

Irbid

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes m No = Don't know/Refused
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Have you taken any action towards that, such as applying for
a visa?

(Among those who considered emigrating)

Feb. 2024 (n=546) 24%
Oct. 2022 (n=604) 23%
May 2021 (n=543) 24%
Nov. 2019 (n=643) 27%
Age Group
Age 18-35 (n=346)
Age 36-55 (n=172)
Age 56+ (n=52)
Gender

Men (n=327) 73%
Women (n=220) 79%

Education Level

Less than secondary (n=190) 84%
Secondary (n=150) 78%

Mid diploma and above (n=206) 66%

1%
1%

1%

<1%

1%

0% 20% 40% 60%

mYes m No Don't know/Refused

80%

100%
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https://www.middleeastmonitor.com/20191209-jordan-two-former-ministers-referred-to-court-on-charges-of-abusing-job-jurisdictions/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/

Do you think that the current parliament has had any accomplishments
in the last 12 months for which you feel it should be commended?

Feb. 2024 10% 87%
Oct. 2022 Ay 96% 2%
May 2021 [&1 92%
Nov. 2019 | “FA 94% 2%
Age Group
Age 18-35 10% 86%
Age 36-55 10% 88% 2%
Age 56+ 10% 88% 2%
Region
North 13% 84%
Center 9% 88%
South | & 90% 2%

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 9% 88%
Zarqa 11% 88% 1%
Irbid 11% 87% 2%

T

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes m No Don't know/Refused .



Do you think [the following options] could improve political reforms in
Jordan?

Strengthening anti-

[0)
corruption institutions <1%

Reducing the size of

(o)
Parliament 1%

Reducing or merging the 19%
number of ministries 0
Empowerment and
development of political
parties

Direct election of the

Senate 3%

A government chosen by

Parliament 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes m No = Don't know/Refused
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Do you think [the following options] could improve
political reforms in Jordan?

Reducing the size of Parliament \

Feb. 2024 1%
Oct. 2022
May 2021

Nov. 2019

Reducing/merging the number of ministries

Feb. 2024 58% 1%
Oct. 2022 59% 2%
May 2021 61%

Nov. 2019 67% 2%

Empowerment and development of political parties

Feb. 2024 40%
Oct. 2022 28% 63%
May 2021 37% 53%

Nov. 2019 34% 58%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes m No = Don't know/Refused .



Do you think [the following options] could improve
political reforms in Jordan?

Direct election of the Senate \
Feb. 2024 40% 57%
Oct. 2022 27% 68%
May 2021 40% 54%
Nov. 2019 36% 60%
A government chosen by Parliament \
Feb. 2024 36% 62% 2%
Oct. 2022

May 2021

Nov. 2019 25% 71%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes m No = Don't know/Refused
20



To what degree do you have confidence in the
[following institutions]?

State Institutions

Armed Forces \
Feb. 2024 96% 4%
Oct. 2022 94% Gy 1%
May 2021 95% oyl <1%
Nov. 2019 5%%
Police
Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

General Intelligence Directorate (GID)

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022 3%
May 2021 <1%
OI% 1 (IJ% 2(I)% 3(I)% 4(IJ% 5(I)% 6(I)% 7(IJ% 8(I)% 9(I)% 1 OIO%
m To a large/moderate degree mTo a little degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused

21
*To a large/ moderate degree and To a little degree/not at all responses are merged.



To what degree do you have confidence in the
[following institutions]?

State Institutions

Judiciary

b

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

Nov. 2019

1%

2%

1%

2%

Prime Minister

Feb. 2024 1%
Oct. 2022 4%
May 2021 40% 56% 4%
Nov. 2019 39% 59% 2%
OL’/; 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 6(5% 7(5% 86% 96% 1 0‘0%
®To a large/moderate degree ETo a little degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused

22

*To a large/ moderate degree and To a little degree/not at all responses are merged.



To what degree do you have confidence in the
[following institutions]?

Community Institutions

Governor \

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022 47%
May 2021
Nov. 2019

Mayor

Feb. 2024 2%
Oct. 2022
May 2021

Nov. 2019

Trade Unions

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022 38%

May 2021 48% 43%
Nov. 2019 55% 37%
OL’/: 1 6% 2(5% 36% 46% 56% 6(5% 76% 86% 96% 1 Ob%
®m To a large/moderate degree mTo a little degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused

23
*To a large/ moderate degree and To a little degree/not at all responses are merged.



To what degree do you have confidence in the
[following institutions]?

Democracy Institutions

Independent Electoral Commission \]
Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022 28%
May 2021 39%
Nov. 2019 33%

Parliament
Feb. 2024 34% <1%
Oct. 2022 17% 1%
May 2021 28% 1%
Nov. 2019 16% 1%

Political parties

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022 14% 74%
May 2021 21% 61%

Nov. 2019 20% 65%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m To a large/moderate degree mTo a little degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused

24
*To a large/ moderate degree and To a little degree/not at all responses are merged.



To what degree do you feel you (citizens) have a say in governmental
decision-making on issues that directly affect you (citizens)?

Feb. 2024 20% 18% 55% 1%
Oct. 2022 14%  [IEEEZ 70% 1%
May 2021 26% 1%
Nov. 2019 17% 2%

Age Group
Age 18-35 21% 21% 51%

Age 36-55 | 1. 19% 15% 60% 1%

Age 56+ 19% 17% 57%

Region

North

18% 20% 56% 1%
Center 21% 18% 54% 1%
South

24% 17% 55%
Most Populous Governorates

Amman 19% 19% 55% 1%
26% 18% 49%
Irbid [ 16% 22% 56% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1 00%

Zarqa

®mTo a large degree = To a moderate degree m To a little degree mNot at all = Don't know/Refused

25
*To a large/ moderate degree and To a little degree/not at all responses are merged.



} In general, is the national government doing a lot, enough, little, or
nothing to address the needs of people like you?

Oct. 2022 36% 487% 1%

Feb. 2024 19% 41% 34% <1%
% 13%

Age Group |
Age 18-35 19%
Age 3655 19% T T - ::
Age 56+ 21%

Region |
North 15%
21% [ T,
South 22%
Most Populous Governorates |
amman [ 21%
zarqa [ 22% <1%
roid [T 14%

1 T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Center

= A lot Enough m Little ®m Nothing = Don't know/Refused
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4

Providing healthcare
Fighting crime

Providing education

Providing services for victims of
domestic violence

Fighting corruption

Maintaining infrastructure like roads
and public buildings
Responding to the needs of citizens [}/ 31%

Providing all citizens equal

opportunity to engage in politics 31%

24%

For the following issues, is the national government doing a very
good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad job?

53%

15%

Sy <1%

51% 15% 8% 1%

52% 16% Sy <1%

57% 15% 8%

43% 16%

39% 21%

A <1%

23%

35%

38% <1%

20%

® Very good Somewhat good

m Somewhat bad

40% 60% 80% 100%

m Don't know/Refused
27

m Very bad



For the following issues, is the national government
doing a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad,
or very bad job?

Providing healthcare \

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

<1%

1%

Fighting crime \1

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

Providing education \
Feb. 2024

Oct. 2022
May 2021

1%

Fighting corruption \

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

2%
1%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Good m Bad m Don't know/Refused

*Very good/good and Very bad/bad responses are merged.
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For the following issues, is the national government
doing a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad,
or very bad job?

Maintaining infrastructure like roads and public buildings

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

<1%
1%
1%

Responding to the needs of citizens \

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

<1%
1%
1%

Providing citizens equal opportunity to engage in politics \

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

Providing economic opportunity \

Feb. 2024
Oct. 2022
May 2021

1%
2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Good m Bad m Don't know/Refused

*Very good/good and Very bad/bad responses are merged.
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Jordan currently faces a number of challenges. Of the following
potential policy reforms, which one would you prioritize?

Employment 52%
Enhancing education

Water management

Reducing the time and procedures required to start a
business

Enhancing public transportation in Jordan
Promoting the rights of persons with disabilities
Developing the tourism sector in Jordan
Enhancing freedom of association

Other

Don't know/Refused | <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



Jordan currently faces a number of challenges. Of the following
potential policy reforms, which one would you prioritize?

Region
Empl t 21 56%
mploymen o
PRy 49%
Enhancing education
Water management
Reducing the time and procedures required to start a
business
Enhanci blic t tation in Jord
nhancing public transportation in Jordan = Amman
5%
Promoting the rights of persons with disabilities ’ Zarqa
o = Irbid

Developing the tourism sector in Jordan

Enhancing freedom of association

Other

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



} In your opinion, is each of the following issue areas in
Jordan getting better or worse?

Access to water \
Feb. 2024

Oct. 2022

1%
1%

Roads and infrastructure

Feb. 2024 <1%

Oct. 2022 2%
Crime

Feb. 2024 <1%

Oct. 2022 13% 1%
Domestic violence or gender-based violence \

Feb. 2024 40% 2%

Oct. 2022 | 1}/ 89% 1%
Transparency of government institutions

Feb. 2024

Oct. 2022

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Better ® Worse m Don't know/Refused
32



} In your opinion, is each of the following issue areas in
Jordan getting better or worse?

Corruption \
Feb. 2024

Oct. 2022

1%
2%

Illegal narcotics use

Feb. 2024 2%

Oct. 2022 1%
Employment

Feb. 2024 | [}/ <1%

Oct. 2022 | & <1%
Fuel costs \

Feb. 2024 8% <1%

Oct. 2022 3/ 97% <1%
Price levels \

Feb. 2024 8% 91% <1%

Oct. 2022 3§ 98% 1%

T T T T T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Better m Worse Don't know/Refused
33



Thinking about how you are treated in interactions with government
} authorities, which of the following statements comes closest to your

opinion?
Feb. 2024 48% 19% 12% 1%
Oct. 2022 42% 22% 16%
May 2021 54% 16% Y 2%
Nov. 2019 44% 18% 18%

h

Ag

e Group

Age 18-35 48% 20% 12% 2%

Age 36-55 50% 17% 11% 1%
Age 56+ 45% 22% (B <1%

Region B

North 50% 16% 11% 1%
Center 47% 21% 11% 1%

South 52% 17% 14% 1%
48% 23% 10% 1%
47% 17% 13% 2%

22%
0% 10% 20%

52% 16% 9% 1%

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m | always or almost always receive fair treatment
| generally receive fair treatment, but there are exceptions
m | generally receive unfair treatment
m | always receive unfair treatment
= Don't know/Refused 5



Mass Media
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https://pixnio.com/objects/electronics-devices/wireless-television-sky-satellite-technology-tower

} In your opinion, is the Jordanian mass media free to
express various political views?

Feb. 2024 39% 29% 19% 1%

Oct. 2022 30%

May 2021 41% 2%

Nov. 2019 35%

Age Group \

Age 18-35 41% 30% 17% 1%

Age 36-55 39% 29% 19% 1%
Age 56+ 32% 1%

Gender

Men 10% 38% 28% 23% 1%
Women 14% 41% 30% 15% <1%
Education Level \

Less than secondary 38% 30% 16% 2%

Secondary 43% 26% 20% <1%
Mid diploma and above 38% 31% 22% <1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Totally free Somewhat free ®Not very free mNot free at all = Don't know/Refused
36



In your opinion, is the Jordanian mass media free to

} express various political views?

Feb. 2024 m 39%

Region \

1%

South 36% 18% 1%
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 39% 28% 21% 1%
Zarqa 38% 34% 13% 1%
Irbid 42% 29% 18% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Totally free Somewhat free  ®m Not very free

m Not free at all = Don't know/Refused
37



Of the following non-Jordanian media outlets, which do you trust to
deliver accurate information about Jordan?

(Multiple responses accepted)

Al Jazeera 64%
Al Arabiya

CNN

BBC

Al Hurra

Al Jadeed

Al Araby

Sky News Arabia
Russia Today
TRT

Other *

None

Don't know/Refused 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%



Political Parties
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https://www.flickr.com/photos/89446016@N00/42802061275
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/

Jordan following recent political modernizations which have changed
the way parliament and political parties function. Have you heard
about these new parties?

} Several new political parties have been established and licensed in

Feb. 2024
Jun. 2023

<1%

Age Group

Age 18-35
Age 36-55
Age 56+

<1%
2%

Region

1%
<1%

North
Center

South

Most Populous Governorates

<1%
<1%
1%

Amman
Zarqa
Irbid

T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes m No Don't know/Refused
40



} Do you intend to join any of the registered political parties?

Feb. 2024 A5 97% o 1%

Age Group
Age 18-35

Age 36-55
Age 56+

Region

North

Center

South

Most Populous Governorates \
Amman £}/ %1%

6<1%
irbid  [PY 6 2%

Zarga

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

" Yes mNo ® I’'m currently a member of a political party Don't know/Refused

41



} Would you vote for a political party that advocates for...

Feb. 2024 59% 5% 7%
Oct. 2022 2% 14%
Gender
Men 5% 8%
Women 5% 6%
Region
North 5% 7%
Center 5% 7%
South 2% 5%
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 6% 7%
Zarqga 5% 4%
Irbid 6% 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Higher education is fully paid for by public funds

m Higher education is shared between parents and public funds
Higher education is fully paid for by parents

m | would not vote
Don't know/Refused



Would you vote for a political party that advocates for...

Feb. 2024 67% 3% 6%
Oct. 2022 73% % 14%

Gender
Men 69% 3% 8%
Women 65% 4% 5%
Region
North 68% 3% 1%
Center 66% 4% 7%
South 71% %4%

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 66% 5% 8%
Zarqa 68% 3% 1%
Irbid 67% 3% 5%
d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 Ob%

m Healthcare sector expenses are fully paid for by public funds

® Healthcare sector expenses are shared between patients and public funds
Healthcare sector expenses are paid for by patients

® | would not vote
Don't know/Refused



} Would you vote for a political party that advocates for...

Feb. 2024 24% 12% 7%
Oct. 2022 22% 7% 16%
Age Group
Age 18-35 1% 6%
Age 36-55 14% 7%
Age 56+ 14% 9%
Region
North 13% 8%
Center 12% 7%
South 13% 5%
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 12% 7%
Zarqa 15% 3%
Irbid 11% 6%
40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

0% 10% 20% 30%
m Full preservation of the environment regardless of economic growth
m Balancing the preservation of the environment with economic growth

Economic growth regardless of the impact on the environment

m | would not vote
Don't know/Refused
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} Would you vote for a political party that advocates for...

Feb. 2024 35% 25% 8%
Oct. 2022 39% 21% 15%

Gender
Men 33% 10%
Women 45% 16% 6%
Region
North 37% 23% 11%
Center 34% 26% 8%
South 33% 20% 5%
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 34% 27% 9%
Zarqa 34% 24% 2%

Irbid 36%

25% 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® More women's inclusion in the political process

m Keeping the status of women'’s inclusion in the political process as is
Less women'’s inclusion in the political process

m | would not vote
Don't know/Refused



} Would you vote for a political party that advocates for...

reb. 2024 | S W 6

Age Group \
Age 18-35 4% 6%
Age 36-55 3% 7%
Age 56+ 5% 9%
Region \
North 4% 8%

Center 4% 6%
South 4% 4%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 4% 7%

%0 2%
5% 7%

Zarga
Irbid

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m More accessibility for persons with disabilities
m Keeping the current status as is
Less accessibility for persons with disabilities

m | would not vote
Don't know/Refused



} Would you vote for a political party that advocates for...

Feb. 2024 61% 7% 6%

Oct. 2022 65% 5% 14%
Age Group \|

Age 18-35 7% 6%

Age 36-55 7% 7%

Age 55+ 5% 9%
Region
North 5% 10%
Center 8% 6%
South )% 49,

Most Populous Governorates \

Amman 11% 7%
3% 1%
6% 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Zarqa
Irbid

m More youth inclusion in the political process

m Keeping the status of youth inclusion in the political process as is
Less youth inclusion in the political process

m | would not vote
Don't know/Refused



} Would you vote for a political party that advocates for...

Feb. 2024 67% 2% 6%

Oct. 2022 70% 2% 14%
Age Group \|

Age 18-35

Age 36-55
Age 56+

Region

North
Center

South BY%

Most Populous Governorates
Amman

7%
Zarqga 1%

Irbid

4%

7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Greater role for religion in public life than now

m Keeping the status of the role of religion in public life as is
Lesser role for religion in public life than now

m | would not vote
Don't know/Refused



Would you vote for a political party that advocates for Jordan to be

like...

Saudi Arabia

United States

UAE

Germany

Morocco

Don't know/Refused

23%

25%

0%

10%

20%

30% 40% 50%

60%

70%
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Jordan’s most recent election was the municipal and decentralization
election held in March 2022. Did you vote in that election?

Feb. 2024 <1%

Age Group

<1%
<1%
1%

Age 18-35
Age 36-55

Age 56+

Region

North <1%
<1%

<1%

Center

South

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 32% <1%
Zarqga 34%
Irbid 50% 49% <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes m No = Don't know/Refused 5



Prior to this, Jordan’s most recent parliamentary election was held in
November 2020. Did you vote in the 2020 parliamentary election?
And if so, how did you vote?

Independent candidate

Political party

| voted but cannot remember for whom
Spoiled ballot

| did not vote

53%

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



} If parliamentary elections were held this coming Sunday, how likely or
unlikely would you be to vote in this election?

1%

rev. 2004 [T 223

Age Group \]
Age 18-35 24% 9% 46% 1%
Age 36-55 22% 9% 45% 1%
Age 56+ 15% 19

Region \]
North 21% 9%
Center 23% 9% 47% 1%

South 25% 4% 53%

Most Populous Governorates \

Amman 22% 9% 48% 1%

24% 11% 46% <1%
24% 10% 38% 1%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Zarga

Irbid

0%

m Very likely =~ Somewhat likely ®Somewhat unlikely mVery unlikely = Don't know/Refused

53



} For whom would you vote?

(Among those very or somewhat likely to vote in the upcoming parliamentary elections)

Feb. 2024 (n=662) E¥A 70% 25% 1%

Age Group
Age 18-35 (n=343)

1%

Age 36-55 (n=235) <1%
Age 56+ (n=84) 1%
Region
North (n=198) 1%
Center (n=409) <1%
South (n=55) 2%
<1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Political party mIndependent candidate ®Have not decided yet = Don't know/ Refusesgl



} Who is more likely to get your votes:

(Among those very or somewhat likely to vote in the upcoming parliamentary elections)

Feb. 2024 (n=662) L8 55% 25%
Age Group

Age 18-35 (n=343) RF! 56% 25%
Age 36-55 (n=235) [0 53% 25%

Age 56+ (n=84) KR 61% 22%

North (n=198) B3 55% 23%
Center (n=409) ¥ 56% 25%
South (n=55) P37 51% 29%

Most Populous Governorates
21%

Amman (n=258)
Zarga (n=98) 31%
23%

Irbid (n=135)
80% 100%

Region

T

0% 20% 40% 60%

m Political parties with programs to address only foreign security problems

m Political parties with programs to address both domestic problems and foreign security problems
Political parties with programs to address only domestic problems

® | would not vote

m Don't know/Refused 2



qualifications aside from the fact that one is younger than age 35 and

} If there are two candidates on the list and they have the same
the other is 35 or older, which candidate are you more likely to

support?
Feb. 2024 36% 1%
Age Group
Age 18-35 34% 1%
Age 36-55 38% 1%
Age 56+ 43%
Region
North 37% 24% 39% 1%
Center 37% 26% 36% 1%
South 35% 35% 30%
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 36% 25% 38% 1%
Zarqa 39% 26% 34% 1%

Irbid 32% 29% 38% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m A candidate who is younger than age 35 ® |t makes no difference to me
A candidate who is 35 years or older Don't know/Refused



If there are two candidates on the list and they have the same
qualifications aside from the fact that one is a man and one is woman,
which candidate are you more likely to support?

Feb. 2024 13% 1%
Gender
Men 6% 1%
Women 19% <1%
Region
North 15% 1%
Center 11% 1%
South 13%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 1% 1%
Zarqa 14% 1%
Irbid

15% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B A man ® It makes no difference to me A woman Don't know/Refused



Do you support or oppose the idea that the candidate list for the
parliamentary election must have a candidate who is younger than
age 35 years in the first five places on the list?

Feb. 2024 35% 42% 16% Y 1%
Age Group
Age 18-35 38% 41% 15% Y 1%
Age 36-55 34% 45% 15% S 1%
Age 56+ 32% 41% 20% e 1%
Region
North 40% 39% 14% o/ 1%
Center 34% 42% 17% 6% MK
South 30% 53% 13% 4%
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 34% 38% 18% 8% A
Zarqa 33% 49% 167% 278V
Irbid 43%

34%

15% 2 1%
0% 10% 20% 30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 T

m Strongly support = Somewhat support m Somewhat oppose ® Strongly oppose ® Don't know/Refused
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Do you think having a youth in the candidate list for the
parliamentary election will encourage more people to vote, or not?

Feb. 2024 66% 26% 1%
Age Group
Age 18-35 67% 26% 1%
Age 36-55 66% 24% 2%
Age 56+ 64% 30% 1%
Education
Less than secondary 62% 28% 1%
Secondary 66% 27% <1%
Mid diploma and above 72% 21% 2%

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 66% 23% 2%
Zarga 59% 34% <1%
Irbid 64% PAY
66% 86% 106%

0% 20% 40%
® Yes it will encourage more people to vote

® No, it will not have any impact on the voting intentions
®m No, it will discourage people from voting

= Don't know/Refused
59
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To what extent do you think that today’s generation of young people
has a good future in our country?

Feb. 2024 36% <1%
Oct. 2022 22% 54% 1%
May 2021 28%
Age Group |
Age 18-35 38%
Age 36-55 32% <1%
Age 56+ 37%
Regions \1
North 42% <1%
Center 33% <1%
South 37%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 33%
Zarga 35%
Irbid 17% 40%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mTo a large extent =~ To a medium extent ®mTo a low extent ®mNot at all = Don't know/ Refu651ed



To what extent do you think youth’s needs are taken into
consideration by the following institutions?

National government 38% <1%

Local governments 41%

1%

Political parties 31%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® To a large extent To a medium extent ®m To a small extent

® Not at all m Don't know/Refused .



To what extent do you think youth’s needs are taken into
consideration by the following institutions?

National government

Feb. 2024 | 74/ 38% 31% Ry 1%
Oct. 2022 A4 20% PAY 2%
Age Group \
Age 18-35 41% 31% 22% 1%
Age 3655 36% L 33% | 22% g
Age 56+ 33%
Gender \
Men [REL 38% L 9% 24% R
Women |57 38% L g 22% R
Region \

North [ 42%
Center | /) 37% 33% 22% 1%
South |77 37%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 38% 32% 20% 1%

Zarqa [ 34% 34% 29%
Irbid 42% 27% 25%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mTo a large extent =~ To a medium extent ®To a small extent ®mNot at all = Don't know/Refused



To what extent do you think youth’s needs are taken into
consideration by the following institutions?

Local governments

Feb. 2024 [Ef/ 41% L % 1% N1
Oct. 2022 7] 19%
Age Group \
Age 18-35 42% L 33 19% [P
Age 36-55 40% L 33%  21%  OW
Age 56+ 38% L 5% 30% [
Gender \
Men 40% L 30 23% B
Women 42% T T - 1%
Region \
North 46% 27% 19% 1%
Center 39% 35% 22% 1%
South 40% N
42% 32% 20% 1%
33%
44% L 5% 20%  [HFA
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mTo a large extent = To a medium extent ®To a small extent ®mNot at all = Don't know/Refused



To what extent do you think youth’s needs are taken into
consideration by the following institutions?

Political parties

Feb. 2024 ? 31%

Oct. 2022 2% 10%
Age Group \

Age 18-35 34%

Age 36-55 31%

Age 56+ 24%
Gender \
Men 30% 27% 26%
Women 33% 25% 26%
Region \
North 33%
Center 31%
South 34%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 34%
Zarqa Y] 25%
Irbid 32%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mTo a large extent =~ To a medium extent ®To a small extent ®mNot at all = Don't know/Refused



Why are there not more young people aged 35 and younger
} politically engaged in our country? For each potential reason | read
you, please tell me if it plays a major role or not.

(Only ‘major role’ responses displayed)

Youth are preoccupied with finding or improving
employment

Youth lack the resources to mount a campaign

Youth lack political experience

Even when youth run for office, they do not get
elected

Youth lack the confidence to run
Youth are not interested in engaging in politics

Youth lack familial support

Youth are afraid of stigma or threats or a bad
reputation if they run

Youth are not respected by society

54%
54%
52%
52%

85%
86%
82%
80%
72%

71%

69%

68%
67%
63%
661’*;" m Al
? respondents
61%
63%

m Aged 35 and
younger

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

80% 90% 100%



Why are there not more young people aged 35 and younger voting in
} our country? For each potential reason | read you, please tell me if it
plays a major role or not.

(Only ‘major role’ responses displayed)

Personal dissatisfaction with the integrity of 85%
elections (e.g. exposure to nepotism, favoritism
or vote buying) 85%
Lack of confidence among young people that 77%
their vote will lead to positive change 77%
Sentiment that their vote is of no value to the 76%
success or failure of candidates
Candidates’ programs do not focus enough on 75%
young people's concerns 75%
m All
Lack of interest among young people in respondents

participating in elections
m Aged 35 and

Lack of awareness and information among young 71% younger
people about political issues 68%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



Which, if any, of the following have you engaged in over the past
2 years for a political or social cause?

(‘Yes’ responses displayed)

Issue May 2021 Oct. 2022 Feb. 2024
Donating money 29% 27% 46%
Donating time 25% 18% 37%
Raising awareness about an issue 15% 8% 14%
Contacting an official 8% 10% 12%
Write in the media, including social media 1% 6% 12%
Participated in community consultation sessions, 0 0 0
. 8% 8% 11%

face to face or online
Joining a demonstration 4% 2% 10%
Volunteering for the electoral process, including o 0 0

. . . 8% 9% 9%
polling stations, ushering etc.
Met with a CBO, or NGO representatives 5% 6% 9%
Advocating a certain issue to Parliament 4% 5% 5%
Signing a petition 4% 4% 5%
Participated in a trade/labor union activity 3% 3% 4%
Working in political campaigns 1% 1% 2%

Volunteering for a political party <1% 1% 2%




Which, if any, of the following have you engaged in over the past

2 years for a political or social cause?

(‘Yes’ responses displayed, among respondents aged 35 or younger)

Donating money

Donating time

Raising awareness about an issue

Write in the media, including social media
Joining a demonstration

Contacting an official

Met with a CBO, or NGO representatives

Volunteering for the electoral process, including
polling stations, ushering etc.

Participated in community consultation sessions,
face to face or online

Advocating a certain issue to Parliament
Signing a petition

Participated in a trade/labor union activity
Working in political campaigns

Volunteering for a political party

32% 28% 48%
25% 18% 41%
14% 7% 15%
15% 7% 15%
6% 3% 13%
7% 9% 11%
6% 6% 11%
10% 11% 10%
9% 7% 10%
4% 4% 5%
5% 4% 5%
4% 3% 4%
1% 2% 3%
1% 1% 2%
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*Among those employed in a paid job full or part-time.
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